Iowa law.
within its jurisdiction, and the burial site is not otherwise provided for under this chapter or chapter 305A or 566A, it shall as soon as practicable notify the owner of the land upon which the burial site is located of the site's existence and location. The notification shall include an explanation of the provisions contained within section 566.32.

Sec. 2. NEW SECTION. 566.32 DISTURBANCE OF BURIAL SITES.

A person who knowingly and without authorization removes, destroys, or otherwise disturbs a burial site for which the person received notification under section 566.31 commits a simple misdemeanor.

Sec. 3. <u>NEW SECTION. 566.33 PROTECTION AND PRESERVATION OF BURIAL</u> SITES.

A governmental subdivision or agency having a burial site within its jurisdiction, for which protection or preservation is not otherwise provided, shall preserve and protect the burial site as necessary to restore or maintain its physical integrity as a burial site. The governmental subdivision or agency may enter into an agreement with a public or private organization interested in historical preservation to delegate to the organization the responsibility for the protection and preservation of the burial site.

Sec. 4. NEW SECTION. 566.34 CONFISCATION AND RETURN OF MEMORIALS.

A law enforcement officer having reason to believe that a grave memorial or burial memorial is in the possession of a person without authorization or right to possess the memorial may take possession of the memorial from that person and turn it over to the officer's agency.

If a law enforcement agency determines that a memorial it has taken possession of rightfully belongs on a grave or burial site, the agency shall return the memorial to the site, or make arrangements with the agency having jurisdiction over the grave or burial site for the return of the memorial.

Approved March 20, 1986

CHAPTER 1031

SNOWMOBILE REGISTRATION

S.F. 159

AN ACT relating to registration and numbering of snowmobiles and eliminating penalties for registration of snowmobiles which have not been registered for two consecutive registration periods.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 321G.2, Code 1985, is amended by adding the following new subsection: <u>NEW SUBSECTION</u>. Issuance of competition registrations and the participation of snowmobiles so registered in special events.

Sec. 2. Section 321G.3, Code 1985, is amended by adding the following new unnumbered paragraph:

<u>NEW</u> <u>UNNUMBERED</u> <u>PARAGRAPH</u>. Upon proper application and payment of the registration fee provided in section 321G.6, the commission shall issue a competition registration for a snowmobile. A competition registration authorizes the operation of the snowmobile only in special events in which the commission has authorized their operation. The fees

collected for the competition registration shall be deposited in the special conservation fund.

Sec. 3. Section 321G.5, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1985, is amended by striking the unnumbered paragraph.

Sec. 4. Section 321G.6, unnumbered paragraph 3, Code 1985, is amended to read as follows: If the application for registration for the subsequent biennium is not made before January 1 of each odd-numbered year, the applicant shall be charged a penalty of two dollars for each six months' delinquency, or any portion of six months. <u>However, if a registration is not renewed</u> for two consecutive registration periods, the number of the delinquent registration may be canceled, and upon application for registration by the delinquent registrant, the delinquent registrant may be assigned a new registration number or may choose to keep the delinquent registration number, and the delinquent registrant shall not be charged any penalties.

Approved March 26, 1986

CHAPTER 1032

INVESTMENTS BY FIDUCIARIES S.F. 2215

AN ACT relating to investments by fiduciaries by broadening provisions relating to investments in United States government obligations.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 633.123, subsection 2, Code Supplement 1985, is amended by adding the following new unnumbered paragraph:

<u>NEW UNNUMBERED PARAGRAPH</u>. If a fiduciary is expressly directed or permitted by a will, agreement, court order, or other instrument creating or defining the fiduciary's duties and powers, to invest in United States government obligations, the fiduciary may, in the absence of an express prohibition in the instrument, invest in and hold such obligations either directly or in the form of interests in an investment company or investment trust registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80a, the portfolio of which is limited to United States government obligations and to repurchase agreements fully collateralized by United States government obligations, if the investment company or investment trust takes delivery of the collateral either directly or through an authorized custodian.

Sec. 2. Section 682.23, Code 1985, is amended by adding the following new subsection: <u>NEW SUBSECTION.</u> 16. INVESTMENTS INCLUDED – GOVERNMENT OBLIGA-TIONS. Federal bonds, federal bank bonds, and bonds and debentures guaranteed by the federal government which are authorized investments under subsections 1, 2, and 11 include investments in an investment company or investment trust registered under the Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80a, the portfolio of which is limited to the United States government obligations described in subsections 1, 2, and 11 and to repurchase agreements fully collateralized by such United States government obligations, if the investment company or investment trust takes delivery of the collateral either directly or through an authorized custodian.

Approved March 26, 1986